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1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

 
1.1 It is expected that Members note the projected year end position based on 

performance to the end of quarter 2 2017/18, that the revised procurement 
schedule is authorised and that Council approve the cost neutral budget 
adjustment as set out. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

(1) Note the contents of the report; 
(2) Note the revised procurement schedule at Appendix 4 
 

2.2 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
(1) Note the contents of the report; 
(2) Approve the revised procurement schedule at Appendix 4; 
(3)      Request that Council approve the cost neutral budget adjustment 

within the Waste and Recycling Service, as set out in 3.1.1d 
 

2.3 It is recommended that Council: 
(1) Note the contents of the report; 
(2) Note the revised approved procurement schedule at Appendix 4; 
(3) Approve the cost neutral budget adjustment within the Waste and 

Recycling Service, as set out in 3.1.1d 
 

 
 



3.0    SUMMARY 
 

3.0.1 Revenue – Appendix 1 sets out the Revenue variances to date. These total a 
projected c£415k underspend by year end. Trends identified in the base 
budgets are being fed into the 2018/19 budget process. 
 

3.0.2 Capital – Appendix 2 sets out the position on the capital programme. Spend 
against the £11.17m programme to the end of quarter 2 was £2.25m. There is 
anticipated to be significant expenditure during quarters 3 and 4. £1.77m of 
further re-profiling has been identified. A revised programme will be presented 
as part of the budget process, including any new schemes prioritised against 
the available funding. 
 

3.0.3 Treasury – Appendix 3 provides an update on Treasury management for the 
quarter. All activity has been within the approved limits. Investments have 
performed better than the relevant benchmarks. No new borrowing is 
anticipated up to the end of the financial year.  
 

3.0.4 Procurement – Appendix 4 is an update to the procurement schedule with 
amendments since February 2017. This requires approval by Cabinet so that 
winning tenders which are consistent with the schedule can be awarded 
efficiently. 
 

3.1 Revenue Variances by Assistant Director 
 

3.1.1 Appendix 1 provides the detail of the revenue variances for each Assistant 
Director’s service area. The projected out-turn is for a net underspend of 
c£415k. Further detail is provided below in Table 1 and paragraphs a) to e) 
below. 
 

Table 1: Summary by Assistant Director Service Area 
 

AD area Expenditure 
Budget Full 

Year 
£000 

Income 
Budget Full 

Year 
£000 

Expenditure 
Variance 
to Date 

£000 

Income 
Variance 
to Date 

£000 

Overall 
Variance 
to Date 

£000 

Out-turn 
projection 

£000 

Resources a 23,461.2 -20,162.2 7.0 -12.3 -5.3 -3.3 
Performance and Innovation b 2,731.5 -430.8 -134.1 21.6 -112.5 -141.5 
Strategic Development c 9,461.1 -4,696.0 -48.1 -30.7 -78.8 -120.0 
Neighbourhood Services d 15,709.3 -9,437 -21.4 -155.8 -177.2 -150.0 
Corporate c 5,471.2 -22,108.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Total GF 56,834.3 -56,834.3 -196.6 -177.2 -373.8 -414.8 
Net GF 0           

 
a Resources – The current projection is for a £3k underspend projected. These 

relate to a number of smaller variances, as set out in Appendix 1.   
 
b Performance and Innovation - The current projection is a £142k underspend.  

The full list of variances is detailed in Appendix 1. The main reasons are: 
 

• One off £83k underspend due to the timing of recruitment. 



• £22k underspend due to unclaimed Members allowances. This is due to 
specific Members not claiming and so no recurring saving has been identified. 

• One off £37k underspend due to timing of acquisition of canvassing software 
and establishment review within electoral registration. 
 

c Strategic Development - There is currently a £120k underspend projected. 
These are made up of a number of variances detailed in Appendix 1. The main 
reasons for the projected out-turn are: 

 
• Homelessness overall is £8k over budget. This includes a £38k demand led 

income shortfall for Supporting People work and a £70k net income shortfall 
due to the Social Lettings scheme coming to an end. These are offset by 
£100k additional homelessness grant from DCLG. These budgets will be 
reviewed in future years as part of the budget process.  

• £115k relates to higher levels of income than budgeted, mainly linked to 
demand for services including Building Control (£22k), Public Halls (£23k), 
Braithwaite Fold Caravan Park (£21k) and the Mintworks (£22k).  

 
d Neighbourhood Services - There is currently a £150k underspend projected. 

This is made up of numerous variances across the service as detailed in 
Appendix 1. The main reasons for the projected underspend are: 

 
• A demand led income surplus of c£200k on car parking income. 
• A £48k potential underspend relating to one off costs for renewal of the 

grounds maintenance contract.  
 

In addition, the waste and recycling service has a number of large variances. 
Many of these relate to the roll out of kerbside 5 stream recycling which has 
increased the demand on fleet and staff but is also generating additional income 
from the extra recycled materials collected. In total these come to a net overspend 
of £55k. This includes £109k for the corporate vacancy target. The variances on 
controllable budgets are made up as follows: 

 
• £150k potential underspend linked to one off costs for service development 

and renewal of the waste contract. 
• £186k additional income from recycling credits and the sale of recycled 

materials, reflecting changes to rates and amounts of recycled material 
collected under the wider 5 stream kerbside collection. 

• £100k overspend relating to vehicles, including hire (£44k), repairs (£16k) and 
fuel (£40k). 

• £182k net overspend on direct staff costs (including the vacant operational 
manager post). 

 
To ensure adequate budgets are in place for the controllable service costs, it is 
requested that a cost neutral virement is approved by Council to increase the 
direct staffing budget by £182k and the fleet costs by £100k, offset by an increase 
in income budgets from recycling credits/sale of materials by £186k and a 
reduction to the expenditure budgets to support one off costs by £96k. A full 



review of the service is underway with proposals being considered as part of the 
budget process for 2018/19 (See also 3.2.3 below). 

 
e Corporate items – There are no material variances to report. 

 
3.2 Analysis of employee budgets 

 
3.2.1 The position on employee costs at Q2 is summarised in Table 2 below. The total 

variance against the Quarter 2 profiled budget is an overspend of £47.6k, 0.7% 
of the year to date budget.  

 
Table 2: Employee costs 

 
Full year 
budget 

Profiled 
budget 

Actual 
to date Variance Variance 

£000 £000 £000 £000 % 
13,593.8 6,830.5 6,878.1 47.6 0.70% 

 
3.2.2 This includes the impact of the additional staffing costs in the Waste and 

Recycling Service. As set out above, this additional cost is mainly offset by 
additional income from recycling credits and the sale of recycled materials (see 
Neighbourhood Services 3.1.1d above). Once these variances are corrected for, 
the underlying position as at Q2 is an underspend of c£25k (0.4% of the budget 
to date). This includes the 4% vacancy saving built in to all direct employee cost 
budgets. 

 
3.2.3 The total spend on contract and agency staff was £141k which equates to 2% of 

the total spend on employee costs up to Q2 (£6.83m). The majority of this (£96k) 
related to the waste and recycling service. A review of the staffing need is 
currently underway with proposals due to be presented to HR Committee on  
14 November 2017. These are expected to propose increases to the number of 
established front line staff and so reduce the need for agency workers. This is to 
be funded largely through the increased income from recycling credits and sale 
of recycled materials. 

 
3.3 Savings 

 
3.3.1 As part of the 2017/18 budget process, £66k of savings were built into the base 

budget. As noted above, the revenue budget, including savings, is projected to 
have a year end, net underspend of c£415k.  
 

3.3.2 As set out in the MTFP update to Council 25 July 2017, £1.16m of further budget 
reductions are required to set a balanced budget for 2018/19, rising to £1.21m 
by 2021/22. This figure includes £500k of unallocated growth. It doesn’t include 
any future savings from Customer Connect. The latest reported projection was 
that £403k of further savings would be delivered in 2018/19 rising to £828k in 
2019/20 and future years from Customer Connect. The position will be updated 
as part of the 2018/19 budget process.  
 



3.3.3 An efficiency programme is also being developed to assess other areas that 
could deliver savings or additional income. This will ensure that robust 
proposals are in place to meet any savings targets above the total £850k from 
the Customer Connect programme. 

 
3.3.4 Options to deliver a balanced 2018/19 budget will be presented to Cabinet on 

29 November 2017. These will include the impact of budget pressures and 
potential recurring savings that are clear within the 2017/18 monitoring. 
 

3.4 Changes to Revenue budgets under delegation  
 

3.4.1 A balanced 2017/18 budget was approved 22 February 2017. Since then, the 
major change relates to £1.12m of carry forward requests approved by Council 
17 May 2017. A number of other increases to 2017/18 budgets have been made 
funded by contributions from reserves. These are as follows:  
 
• £30k of the £118k statutory duties reserve has been allocated. This is to 

support legal fees relating to a health and safety case.  The reserve will be 
topped back up as part of the year end process, subject to sufficient 
resources being available. 

• £170k has been drawn down from the £323k Customer Connect reserve to 
cover the ongoing implementation costs.  

• £235k of the £2.36m Community Housing Fund Reserve has been added in 
to revenue budgets. This will support potential partner organisations, cover 
SLDC staff working on the project and pay for consultants to identify potential 
sites for community housing schemes (see also £490k added in to the capital 
programme).  

 
3.5 Capital programme 

 
3.5.1 The latest version of the capital programme was presented to Council on 25 

July 2017. This totalled £10.00m which includes £1.56m of carry forwards from 
2016/17. The current version of the programme totals £11.17m. The main 
reasons for the difference are:  

 
• £638k is a presentational change of the Locally Important Projects scheme; 

this was previously a revenue budget but due to the nature of most of the 
expenditure, for accounting purposes this is now presented within the 
capital programme. 

• £490k has been added in under delegation for the Community Housing 
Fund; this is in anticipation of potential capital costs in relation to land 
acquisition or other capital costs for eligible schemes 

• A number of other small, cost neutral virements in relation to park schemes 
(£38k in total). 

 
3.5.2 Spend against the £11.17m programme to the end of quarter 2 was £2.25m. 

There is anticipated to be significant expenditure during quarters 3 and 4. 
£1.59m of re-profiling has been identified to date.  
 
 



           Table 3: Summary of capital programme and expenditure 
 

  Full Year 
Budget Expenditure Budget 

Remaining 
Requires 

re-profiling  
  £000 £000 £000 £000 

Performance and Innovation a 1,206 418 788 120 
Strategic Development b 5,186 1,203 3,983 728 
Neighbourhood Services c 4,773 627 4,146 917 
Total 11,165 2,248 8,917 1,765 

 
 
3.5.3 As set out in the table above, of the budget remaining of £8.92m, £1.77m of this 

is due to be re-profiled, with anticipated further spend in year of £7.15m. Of this, 
c£3.7m is at least partially dependent on partner organisations. 
 

3.5.4 Details of the re-profiling identified to date are provided below. Appendix 2 
contains further comments and updates on all capital schemes. The main 
schemes identified for re-profiling, by AD are: 

 
a Performance and Innovation – there is currently £120k identified for re-

profiling, the main elements being:  
• Mobile Working (£120k) forms part of the overall Customer Connect 

programme budget, in the next capital programme update this budget will be 
removed and the funding added into the Customer Connect (capital) Reserve 
to be drawn down when required. 

 
b Strategic Development - there is currently £728k identified for re-profiling, the 

main elements being: 
• The Kendal Museum contribution of £85k is subject to ongoing negotiation 

with Kendal College. 
• £157k relates to the Grange Promenade works; the scope of works required 

is being considered as part of the 2018/19 budget process and this budget 
may form part of any larger scheme. 

• £146k relates to S106 contributions whose use is restricted to certain 
housing developments. The progress on these developments suggests that 
no payment will be due until 2018/19. 

• £340k relates to contributions to other organisations from SLDC’s share of 
retained Right-to-Buy receipts. Spend is dependent on third party progress; 
at this stage at least £340k is not likely to be needed in year. A review of the 
Council’s current funding of affordable housing is to be undertaken as part of 
the 2018/19 budget process. 

 
c Neighbourhood Services - there is currently £917k identified for re-profiling, 

the main elements being: 
• £270k relates to Rydal Road bridge works; options are being assessed as 

part of the 2018/19 budget process around the need for widening of the 
current road bridge and enhancing pedestrian access.  

• £390k relates to South Lakeland House car park; immediate repairs are due 
to be completed with the larger scheme pending conclusion of the 
accommodation review. 



• £175k relates to the Kendal depot scheme; this is part of the wider strategic 
asset review forming part of the 2018/19 budget process.  

 
3.5.5 In prior years there has been significant re-profiling of the capital programme. 

The existing programme will be reviewed as part of the 2018/19 budget 
process. A revised programme will be presented to Cabinet on 29 November 
2017, including any new schemes prioritised against the available funding and 
adjustments to existing budgets. 
 

3.6 Treasury Management 
 

3.6.1 There are no issues to report in terms of compliance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy. Appendix 3 is a detailed review of the Council’s position 
against the agreed indicators and limits. 
 

3.6.2 To date the Council’s investments have performed well against market 
expectations. There are some indications that a limited and gradual increase of 
bank rate may occur during this financial year. 

 
3.6.3 All investment activity has been within the approved limits. Investment return 

continues to outperform the benchmarks in the current environment. Borrowing 
is not expected to change and no repayment is planned at the current time, due 
to market conditions. 
 

3.7 Collection Fund 
 

3.7.1 Table 4 below sets out the Q2 performance on local tax collection. The Council 
Tax Collection figure at 30 September 2017 is 58.31%, an increase of 0.11% 
compared to the same period last year. If collection continues as it has in Q1 
and Q2 then the collection rate is likely to be similar or slightly higher to that of 
last year. However it is possible that there will be some impact on performance 
from the change in software currently being implemented. 
 

3.7.2 The Non Domestic Rates (NDR) figure is 55.93% which is 0.14% lower than 
last year. For the months of April to August collection rates have exceeded 
those of the prior year, it is only in September 2017 that the collection rate has 
decreased. This appears to be due to recovery action being later this year due 
to the timing of court dates. In addition, the table below shows the NDR Q2 
collection rate has been decreasing each year for the past 5 years, a large part 
of this is due to the increasing numbers of payments being due in February & 
March and so being paid in Q4. 

 
          Table 4: Local Taxation Collection rate        
 

Percentage 
Collected 
Quarter 2 

2012/13 
% 

2013/14 
% 

2014/15 
% 

2015/16 
% 

2016/17 
% 

2017/18 
% 

 

 
Council Tax 59.04 58.76 58.60 58.64 58.20 58.31  

Business Rates 59.67 60.09 57.97 57.73 56.07 55.93  



Tax base and collection fund deficit/surplus 

Council Tax 
 

3.7.3 The Council makes various assumptions about the tax base when setting 
Council Tax. These include collection rates and the level of reliefs and 
discounts. If these vary from the assumptions, the Council Tax account may 
be either in surplus or deficit at the end of the year. This surplus or deficit is 
shared out between the precepting authorities in relation to the size of their 
precepts.  

 
3.7.4 Based on the position at Quarter 2, the fund has a cumulative surplus of 

£481k. This would result in additional income to the Council of around £62k. 
However, due to the statutory rules around the collection fund, this would only 
have an impact on the budget setting for 2018/19, when any surplus would be 
formally distributed as part of the budget and Council Tax setting process 

 
3.7.5 Based on previous years’ experience it is anticipated that this level of surplus 

will gradually reduce throughout the remainder of the year as more reliefs and 
discounts are awarded. It is expected that the surplus will continue to 
decrease with the current projection being SLDC’s share at c£28k. 
 
Business Rates 
 

3.7.6 The key factor for business rates will be the impact of the revaluation exercise 
which was effective from 1/4/2017. Revaluation exercises often trigger a 
significant number of ratings appeals by property owners who want to 
challenge their new rating valuations. The appeals process was also changed 
from 1/4/2017 so that property owners who want their rateable value to be 
reviewed now have to ‘Check, Challenge, Appeal’ rather than just submitting 
an appeal. Together, these factors may have some impact on the calculation 
of the appeals provision (the expected value of successful appeals which will 
reduce the level of rates collectable) in the collection fund. Officers are 
currently working to quantify this. 
 

3.7.7 Similar to Council Tax, there are statutory rules to help protect the Council 
from volatility in year linked to changes to chargeable amounts for Business 
Rates. Under the current system, any variances are distributed between the 
precepting authorities/Central Government in subsequent years. Overall, 
NNDR income due for 2017/18 will be in line with projections. The impact of 
any variances on future years will be incorporated into the 2018/19 budget 
process. 

 
3.8 Sundry Debts 

 
3.8.1 The aim of this section is to describe the current debt position and to provide 

assurance over collection performance. Table 5 below summarises the 
current collection rate on sundry debts: 

 
 
 



          Table 5: Summary of collection 
 

 
An analysis of outstanding sundry debts reveals that over 99% of debts have 
been recovered in years up to 2015/16, and 98% of debts in 2016/17. In the 
current year to date, 94% of debt has been recovered. The table below splits 
down in more detail the age profile of the current out-standing debts. 
 
Table 6: Age profile of 2017/18 invoices 

2017/18 Invoices £000 
5 months overdue 36 
4 months overdue 25 
3 months overdue 15 
2 months overdue 53 
1 month overdue 38 
Total end of Quarter 2 167 

 

3.8.2 The single largest element of the outstanding amount for invoices raised in 
2017/18 is £50k (30%) relating to a number of lake encroachments. 
Significant success has been achieved this financial year in resolving 
encroachment disputes. At the end of June 2017 the total debt (across all 
financial years) related to encroachments was £224k, this has reduced to 
£92k at the end of September. Legal Services are currently working towards 
resolving the remaining disputes. 

 
4.0 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Senior management, budget holders and the Finance Portfolio Holder have 

been consulted.  
 
5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
5.1 There are no alternative options. 
 
6.0 LINKS TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Regular budget monitoring forms part of the corporate governance 

arrangements that support all Council priorities. 
 

 up to 
2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

to date 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Debt outstanding 39 6 8 31 15 34 78 167 
Total value of 
invoices/credit 
notes raised 

6,028 4,159 4,633 4,385 4,808 4,606 3,978 2,597 

Collection Rate 
(%) 99.4% 99.9% 99.8% 99.3% 99.7% 99.3% 98.0% 93.6% 



7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Financial and Resources 
7.1.1 Financial and resource information are contained within the report. 
 
7.2 Human Resources 
7.2.1 There are no direct Human Resources implications of the report. 
 
7.3 Legal 
7.3.1 There are no direct legal implications of the report. 
 
7.4 Health, Social, Economic and Environmental 
7.4.1 There are no additional Health, Social, Economic or Environmental impacts as 

a result of the report. 

Have you completed and Health, Social, 
Economic and Environmental Impact 
Assessment? 

Yes ☐ No ☒ 

If yes, please confirm that it is attached to 
the report in the appendices. 

Yes ☐ No ☐ 

If you have not completed an Impact 
Assessment, please explain your reasons. 

The report relates to a historic review 
of Q2. 

 
7.5 Equality and Diversity 
7.5.1 There are no additional Equality or Diversity impacts as a result of the report. 

Have you completed an Equality Impact 
Analysis? 

Yes ☐ No ☒ 

If yes, please confirm that it is attached to the 
report in the appendices. 

Yes ☐ No ☐ 

If you have not completed an Equality Impact 
Analysis, please explain your reasons. 

The report relates to a historic 
review of Q2. 

 
7.6 Risk 
Risk Consequence Controls required 
Not effectively managing 
budgets could lead to 
overspending. 

Possible legal 
challenge, audit 
qualification and ultra 
vires expenditure. 

Scrutiny of budgets 
through review of 
monitoring reports. 

Recurring pressures or savings 
are not identified 

Medium Term Financial 
Planning may not reflect 
the future impact of 
current issues. 

Regular monitoring of 
budgets in year to 
inform the MTFP and 
annual budget setting 
process. 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS  
Pete Notley, Chief Accountant, p.notley@southlakeland.gov.uk, ext 3157 

mailto:p.notley@southlakeland.gov.uk


Helen Smith, Financial Services Manager, h.smith@southlakeland.gov.uk, ext 3147 
 
 
APPENDICES AND ANNEX ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT  

No. Description 
Appendix 1 Detailed Revenue Budget Monitoring  
Appendix 2 Detailed Capital Budget Monitoring 
Appendix 3 Treasury Management  Review 
Appendix 4 Procurement schedule 
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